502260152 03/09/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. William Theo Wells	05/04/2012
Mr. Grant A. Gelven	05/04/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Gelven Fractal Technology, LLC	
Street Address:	26 Hilanoa Drive	
City:	Metropolis	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	62960	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13821978

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3149890848

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-995-3977

Email: ddonahue@creativenturelaw.com

Correspondent Name: CreatiVenture Law, LLC
Address Line 1: 9648 Olive Blvd. No 226
Address Line 2: c/o Dennis Donahue (WGFT-3)
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63132

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WGFT-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dennis JM Donahue III (Reg. No. 43591)

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignments#page1.tif source=Assignments#page2.tif source=Assignments#page3.tif source=Assignments#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029957 FRAME: 0550

OF \$40.00 13821978

PATENT

Docket No.: TW-3

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is made by William Theo Wells ("Inventor"), an individual residing at 26 Hilanoa Drive, Metropolis, IL 62960, and is effective nunc pro tune with an effective date of October 31, 2011.

As additional consideration and in furtherance of my employment with Wells Gelven Fractal Technology, LLC and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Inventor hereby assigns to Wells Gelven Fractal Technology, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having an address at 26 Hilanoa Drive, Metropolis, IL 62960, its successors and assigns (hereinafter Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the Inventor's invention or improvements as identified below and disclosed in the following applications and/or United States Letters Patent:

Application Serial No.: PCT/US11/51128 (US 13/821,978)

Invention Title: Fractal Orifice Plate

Filing Date: September 9, 2011 (March 9, 2013)

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the Inventor may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee, and the Assignee hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of said application(s).

For said considerations, Inventor hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any utility, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the Inventor's ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. Inventor hereby agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor if this Assignment has not been made. Inventor further assigns to Assignee the right to sue infringers, including any infringements that may have occurred prior to the effective date of this Assignment.

1

Assignment - William Theo Wells

PATENT REEL: 029957 FRAME: 0551

PATENT Docket No.: TW-3

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Illinois applicable to agreements to be performed wholly within such state. The Parties consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of any court of the State of Illinois with competent jurisdiction sitting in Illinois, and its appellate courts, for the purpose of all legal actions and proceedings arising or relating to this Agreement or the transactions it contemplates. In construing this Assignment, both parties shall be deemed to have cooperated in its drafting and preparation and negotiated the terms accordingly.

IN EXECUTING THIS ASSIGNMENT, INVENTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL WHO IS NOT LEGAL COUNSEL FOR ASSIGNEE, AND INVENTOR HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS ASSIGNMENT. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FORGOING, UPON ASSIGNING THIS INVENTION TO ASSIGNEE, INVENTOR HAS NO OWNERSHIP IN THE INVENTION.

And for said consideration, Inventor hereby assigns to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of said Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

MO Was ()

William Theo Wells 26 Hilanoa Drive

Metropolis, IL 62960

Date:

STATE OF MISS

COUNTY OF Cely & Shows

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me, personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

N. JOHNSON

Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI St. Louis City

St. Louis City
My Commission Expires: Sept. 23, 2012
Commission # 08642842

Assignment - William Theo Wells

2

PATENT REEL: 029957 FRAME: 0552

PATENT Docket No.: TW-3

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is made by Grant Gelven ("Inventor"), an individual residing at 5527 Waterman Blvd, Unit 1W, St. Louis, MO 63112, and is effective nunc pro tune with an effective date of October 31, 2011.

As additional consideration and in furtherance of my employment with Wells Gelven Fractal Technology, LLC and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Inventor hereby assigns to Wells Gelven Fractal Technology, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having an address at 26 Hilanoa Drive, Metropolis, IL 62960, its successors and assigns (hereinafter Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the Inventor's invention or improvements as identified below and disclosed in the following applications and/or United States Letters Patent:

Application Serial No.: PCT/US11/51128 (US 13/821,978)

Invention Title: Fractal Orifice Plate

Filing Date: September 9, 2011 (March 9, 2013)

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the Inventor may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee, and the Assignee hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of said application(s).

For said considerations, Inventor hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any utility, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the Inventor's ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. Inventor hereby agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor if this Assignment has not been made. Inventor further assigns to Assignee the right to sue infringers, including any infringements that may have occurred prior to the effective date of this Assignment.

Assignment - Grant Gelven

PATENT REEL: 029957 FRAME: 0553

PATENT Docket No.: TW-3

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Illinois applicable to agreements to be performed wholly within such state. The Parties consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of any court of the State of Illinois with competent jurisdiction sitting in Illinois, and its appellate courts, for the purpose of all legal actions and proceedings arising or relating to this Agreement or the transactions it contemplates. In construing this Assignment, both parties shall be deemed to have cooperated in its drafting and preparation and negotiated the terms accordingly.

IN EXECUTING THIS ASSIGNMENT, INVENTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL WHO IS NOT LEGAL COUNSEL FOR ASSIGNEE, AND INVENTOR HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS ASSIGNMENT. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FORGOING, UPON ASSIGNING THIS INVENTION TO ASSIGNEE, INVENTOR HAS NO OWNERSHIP IN THE INVENTION.

And for said consideration, Inventor hereby assigns to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of said Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

INVENTOR / / / 4

Grant Gelven

5527 Waterman Blvd

Unit 1W

St. Louis, MO 63112

Date: 05/04/20/2

STATE OF

COUNTY OF Coly of Stihous

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me, personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

Assignment - Grant Gelven

N. JOHNSON
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
St. Louis City
My Commission Expires: Sept. 23, 2012
Commission # 08642842

PATENT

REEL: 029957 FRAME: 0554